# Opinion, Case No.23855 Janice Glass v. Cathy S. Gatson, et al.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

January	1997 Term
No.	23855

JANICE GLASS,
Petitioner Below, Petitioner

V.

CATHY S. GATSON, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

OF KANAWHA COUNTY; JAMES G. DILLON, AS CHAIRMAN

OF BOARD OF REVIEW; WEST VIRGINIA BUREAU OF

EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS; ANDREW N. RICHARDSON, AS

COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA BUREAU OF

EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS; AND ONE VALLEY BANK, N.A.,

Respondents Below, Respondents.

Certiorari from the Circuit Court of Kanawha County

Honorable Irene C. Berger, Judge Civil Action No. 94-AA-225

#### REVERSED AND REMANDED

Submitted: April 29, 1997

Filed: May 30, 1997

Henry R. Glass, III, Esq. Cheryl H. Wolfe, Esq.

Lovett, Cooper & Glass Erin Elizabeth Magee, Esq.

Charleston, West Virginia Jackson & Kelly

Attorney for Petitioner Charleston, West Virginia

Attorneys for Respondent

One Valley Bank, N.A.

The Opinion of the Court was delivered PER CURIAM.

Chief Justice Workman dissents and reserves the right to file a dissenting opinion.

#### SYLLABUS BY THE COURT

- 1. "The findings of fact of the Board of Review of the West Virginia Department of Employment Security are entitled to substantial deference unless a reviewing court believes the findings are clearly wrong. If the question on review is one purely of law, no deference is given and the standard of judicial review by the court is *de novo*." Syllabus Point 3, *Adkins v. Gatson*, 192 W.Va. 561, 453 S.E.2d 395 (1994).
- 2. "[S]ubstantial unilateral changes in the terms of employment furnish 'good cause involving fault on the part of the employer' which justify employee termination of employment and preclude disqualification from the receipt of unemployment

compensation benefits." Syllabus Point 2, in part, *Murray v. Rutledge*, 174 W.Va. 423, 327 S.E.2d 403 (1985).

3. "Unemployment compensation statutes, being remedial in nature, should be liberally construed to achieve the benign purposes intended to the full extent thereof." Syllabus Point 6, *Davis v. Hix*, 140 W.Va. 398, 84 S.E.2d 404 (1954).

#### Per Curiam:

This unemployment security appeal concerns the denial of benefits to Janice Glass based on a finding that she voluntarily quit her job without fault on the part of One Valley Bank, N.A., her employer. (1) On appeal Mrs. Glass maintains that One Valley Bank, N.A. ("One Valley") made a substantial unilateral change in her employment by requiring her, in addition to her regular duties as an escrow clerk, to perform one-third of the duties previously assigned to a full-time mail clerk. One Valley maintains that because the additional mail clerk duties took only six (6) hours per week, there was no substantial change in the terms of Mrs. Glass's employment. When the record is viewed in light of the remedial nature of unemployment compensation statutes, we find that Mrs. Glass did not quit her work "voluntarily without good cause involving fault on the part of the employer" within the meaning of *W.Va. Code*, 21A-6-3(1) [1990]), and therefore, we reverse the decision of the circuit court.

I.

## Facts and Background

In March 1989, Mrs. Glass began working as an escrow agent with Atlantic Financial Mortgage Servicing ("Atlantic"). Mrs. Glass' work included "[t]aking care of insurance policies, helping customers with any problems they had, monitoring losses, [and] paying bills." Because of financial difficulties Atlantic went into receivership and Atlantic's parent was acquired by One Valley in October 1991. Mrs. Glass continued working and on March 20, 1992, she was formally hired by One Valley as a starting level escrow agent. Although the parties disagree about the extent of the increased work load, they do agree that One Valley increased Mrs. Glass' workload.

During the Fall of 1993, One Valley installed a new computer system to be used by the escrow agents. Although the new computer system was designed to increase efficiency, Mrs. Glass maintains that she neither notice nor experienced any time saving from the new system and that she begin lagging behind in her duties as an escrow agent. Mrs. Glass alleges that her job caused her to have migraine headaches and stress.

On May 6, 1994, the mail clerk for the escrow department where Mrs. Glass worked died of a heart attack. (2) The mail clerk's position was full-time, and the duties included opening mail, marking numbers, using the new computer system and distributing the mail. Upon the death of the mail clerk, her duties were divided among the three escrow agents, one of whom was Mrs. Glass. The escrow agents' regular duties were not

decreased; there was no increase in pay, no authorization for overtime and no training. According to Mrs. Glass, she performed a small amount of the mail clerk's duties, but mainly focused on her escrow agent duties. After being told that One Valley did not plan to hire someone as a mail clerk and that the additional duties would be permanently assigned to the escrow agents, Mrs. Glass resigned on May 12, 1994, effective May 25, 1994. Mrs. Glass' letter of resignation did not explain why she resigned.

According to One Valley, Mrs. Glass was not aware at the time of her resignation of its decision not to replace the mail clerk. In addition, One Valley argues that essentially the escrow clerks were requested to open and sort mail, most of which was intended for the escrow department. Almost immediately, One Valley undertook measures to reduce the time necessary to sort the mail to a total of five to six hours a week. One Valley maintains that because Mrs. Glass never informed the bank of her problems or concerns, it never had the opportunity to make adjustments.

After Mrs. Glass resigned, she filed for unemployment benefits and was initially denied. Mrs. Glass appealed the deputy's disqualification decision. After a hearing, the administrative law judge found that the changes in Mrs. Glass' job duties were "not substantial such as to justify the claimant quitting her job for the purposes of unemployment compensation." However, the administrative law judge said that Mrs. Glass "may have been justified to quit her job." After the Board of Review and the Circuit Court of Kanawha County adopted and affirmed the administrative law judge's decision, Mrs. Glass appealed to this Court.

On appeal, Mrs. Glass maintains that the addition of one-third of the mail clerk's duties to her regular job was a substantial unilateral change in her employment, and therefore, she had good cause involving fault of the part of One Valley to quit.

II.

### Discussion

Our standard of review for a decision of the Board of Review was stated in Syllabus Point 3, *Adkins v. Gatson*, 192 W.Va. 561, 453 S.E.2d 395 (1994).

The findings of fact of the Board of Review of the West Virginia Department of Employment Security are entitled to substantial deference unless a reviewing court believes the findings are clearly wrong. If the question on review is one purely of law, no deference is given and the standard of judicial review by the court is *de novo*.

In accord Syllabus Point 3, Smittle v. Gatson, 195 W.Va. 416, 465 S.E.2d 873 (1995).

See Philyaw v. Gatson, 195 W.Va. 474, 476, 466 S.E.2d 133,135 (1995); W.Va. Code 21A-7-21 [1943].

In this case, we apply a *de novo* review to the Board of Review's legal conclusion that the claimant quit her work "voluntarily without good cause involving fault on the part of the employer" within the meaning of *W.Va. Code*, 21A-6-3(1) [1990]. Based on the record, we conclude that the evidence does not support the Board of Review's legal determination that the claimant is disqualified from receiving unemployment benefits. The circumstances of the present case are similar to *Murray v. Rutledge*, 174 W.Va. 423, 327 S.E.2d 403 (1985) and its progeny. In *Murray*, the claimant who was employed as a full-time manager was required, in addition to her managerial duties, to work in the kitchen without an increase in compensation. *Murray* concluded that the additional kitchen work was a substantial unilateral change entitling the claimant to unemployment compensation benefits. Syllabus Point 2, in part of *Murray* states:

[S]ubstantial unilateral changes in the terms of employment furnish "good cause involving fault on the part of the employer" which justify employee termination of employment and preclude disqualification from the receipt of unemployment compensation benefits.

Substantial unilateral changes were also found in *Brewster v. Rutledge*, 176 W.Va. 265, 342 S.E.2d 232 (1986)(*per curiam*)(addition of janitorial duties for a night watchman with a decrease in pay was a substantial change); *Hunt v. Rutledge*, 177 W. Va. 523, 354 S.E.2d 619 (1987)(*per curiam*)(change from nursing home orderly to nursing assistant without any training was a substantial change); *Wolford v. Gatson*, 182 W.Va. 674, 391 S.E.2d 364 (1990)(*per curiam*)(25% cut in working hours and change in working conditions was a substantial change). *See also Private Industry Council of Kanawha County v. Gatson*, \_\_\_ W.Va. \_\_\_, 483 S.E.2d 550 (1997)(refusing to extend *Murray* and holding that an employer's restricting use of company car to business was not a substantial change in terms of employment). In *Wolford*, *supra*, we noted that when the employer is aware of the changed working conditions, the employee is not required to give special notice to the employer.

In this case, the record shows that Mrs. Glass's duties were substantially increased by the addition of one-third of the full-time mail clerk's duties. One Valley did not need notice from Mrs. Glass of her increased work load because the situation was known to the bank when it decided not to replace the full-time mail clerk. One Valley maintains that the increased duties were not substantial because after a period of time, the bank changed the mail procedures to require only six (6) hours a week. Although the bank's accommodations may have resulted in decreasing the additional workload at a later date, that was not the situation facing Mrs. Glass.

We have traditionally recognized that "[u]nemployment compensation statutes, being remedial in nature, should be liberally construed to achieve the benign purposes intended to the full extent thereof." Syllabus Point 6, *Davis v. Hix*, 140 W.Va. 398, 84 S.E.2d 404 (1954). *In accord* Syllabus Point 2, *Smittle v. Gatson*, *supra*; Syllabus, *Mercer County Bd. of Educ. v. Gatson*, 186 W. Va. 251, 412 S.E.2d 249 (1991). Given the totality of the circumstances, we conclude as a matter of law that the claimant did

not quit her work "voluntarily without good cause involving fault on the part of the employer" within the meaning of *W.Va. Code*, 21A-6-3(1) [1990].

Accordingly, we reverse the judgment of the Circuit Court of Kanawha County affirming the final order of the Board of Review, and we remand this case to the Commissioner of the Department of Employment Security with instructions to enter an order awarding the claimant unemployment compensation benefits as provided for by law.

Reversed and remanded, with directions.

1. This appeal comes to this Court on a writ of certiorari. W. Va. Code, 21A-7-27 [1970] states:

The appeal from the decision of the circuit of Kanawha county may be taken to the supreme court of appeals if a proper petition for certiorari is filed within sixty days of the date of the final decision of the circuit court of Kanawha county. The cases shall go from the circuit court of Kanawha county only on writ of certiorari and need be heard only at the session of the supreme court.

2. Although Mrs. Glass' brief indicates that the mail clerk died on May 1, 1994, the transcript of the hearing before the administrative law judge indicates that May 6, 1994 was the date of death.